Service Manual
99739-80130
For use with GM4.3L, G6 Engine Service Manual and
Fuel System Supplement
GC35K AT87-00001-up
AT87A-00001-10230
AT87A-10231-up
GC40K AT87-00001-up

(“A” for the original, “B” for the first change, “C”
for the second change, and so on)
Applicable truck model designation
55:5.5 ton class
Kind of mast
A: simplex mast
B: duplex mast
C: triplex mast
Engine type
GC: gasoline engine type
[Mast]
A 55 A 33
GENERAL INFORMATION
1-3
GENERAL INFORMATION
1-5
Dimensions
F J K
G H
E
N
MC
D
A
B
I
L
206999
GENERAL INFORMATION
1-6
Unit: mm (in.)
Truck ModelsRef. GC35K GC40K GC40K GC45K
No. STR SWBItems
A Maximum lift Simplex mast 3050 (120) 2900 (114)
Simplex mast 150 (5.9) 160 (6.3)
Free lift 920 (36.2)    895 (35.2)
B (Floor to Duplex mast 3.0 m (118 in.) mast 2.8 m (112 in.) mast
forktop) 800 (31.5) 920 (36.2)Triplex mast 4.0 m (157 in.) mast 4.3 m (169 in.) mast
C Fork length 1220 (48)
D Tilt angle 5/10 Simplex, Duplex mast
(forward – backward) deg. 6/5 Triplex mast
E Overall length (OLH) 2510 (98.5) 2550 (100) 2360 (93) 2620 (103)
F Overall width Standard 1180 (46.5)
(outside) Wide tread (option) 1270 (50.0)
G Overall height 2155 (85.0)(to top of mast lowered)
H Overall height 2155 (85.0)(to top of overhead guard)
4250 (167) 4125 (162)Simplex mast
I Overall height 4250 (167) 4080 (160.6)
(mast extended) Duplex mast 3.0 m (118 in.) mast 2.8 m (112 in.) mast
5250 (206.7) 5560 (218.9)
Triplex mast 4.0 m (157 in.) mast 4.3 m (169 in.) mast
J Tread (front)
Standard 940 (37.0)
Wide tread (option) 1040 (41.0)
K Tread (rear) 980 (38.5)
L Wheelbase 1575 (62.0)
M Rear overhang 485 (18.8) 525 (20.3) 335 (13.3) 565 (22.1)
N Underclearance (at frame) 150 (5.9)
Technical Data
GENERAL INFORMATION
1-7
GC45K GC55K GC55K GC60K GC70K GC70K
STR STR
2900 (114) 2350 (93)
160 (6.3) 165 (6.5)
895 (35.2)
2.8 m (112 in.) mast
895 (35.2) 900 (35.4)
4.0 m (157 in.) mast 3.5 m (138 in.) mast
1220 (48)
5/10 Simplex, Duplex mast 6/10 Simplex mast
6/5 Triplex mast 6/5 Triplex mast
2730 (107) 2910 (115) 2640 (104) 2950 (116) 2730 (107)